

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 12-1431

---

CENTER FOR SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY,  
Petitioner,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, Secretary of the Interior, and  
BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT,  
Respondents,

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, *et al.*,  
Intervenors.

---

Petition for Review of Final Administrative Action  
of the Department of the Interior, Bureau of Ocean Energy Management

---

**OPENING BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Michael A. Livermore  
INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY  
139 MacDougal Street, Wilf Hall Room 319  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 992-8932  
[mlivermore@nyu.edu](mailto:mlivermore@nyu.edu)

Steven Sugarman  
347 County Road 55A  
Cerrillos, NM 87010  
(505) 672-5082  
[stevensugarman@hotmail.com](mailto:stevensugarman@hotmail.com)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

)  
CENTER FOR SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY, )  
  )  
Petitioner,                         )  
  )  
v.                                     )  
  ) Case No: 12-1431  
SALLY JEWELL, Secretary of the Interior, )  
and                                      )  
BUREAU OF OCEAN ENERGY MANAGEMENT, )  
  )  
Respondents,                         )  
  )  
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, *et al.*, )  
  )  
Intervenors.                         )  
  )

---

**PETITIONER'S CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS.....	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND .....	4
II. DEVELOPMENT OF THE 2012-2017 PROGRAM.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	10
RIPENESS .....	11
STANDING .....	15
I. CSE HAS REPRESENTATIONAL STANDING.....	16
A. CSE's Members Have Standing .....	16
1. CSE's Members Will Continue to Suffer Concrete and Particularized Injuries Traceable to the Program and PEIS .....	17
2. Interior's Irrational Program and PEIS Will Cause the Members' Injuries and Remand Would Redress Them .....	20
B. Wilson and Shavelson's Interests Are Germane to CSE's Purpose .....	21
C. Neither the Claims Nor the Relief Requested Requires the Participation of Individual CSE Members .....	22
II. CSE HAS ORGANIZATIONAL STANDING .....	22
ARGUMENT .....	24
I. THE 2012-2017 PROGRAM VIOLATES OCSLA .....	24
A. Standard of Review.....	24

B. Interior’s Inter-Area Analysis Is Fatally Flawed by Irrational Assumptions about Which OCS Areas Will Bear the Environmental Costs of Deferred Leasing.....	25
C. In Its Economic Analysis, Interior Illegally Deferred Assessment of the Environmental Costs of Coastal and Onshore Infrastructure Development .....	29
D. An Irrational—and Demonstrably Incorrect—Assumption Regarding the Amount of Energy That Will Be Produced from Additional OCS Leases Distorts the Program .....	31
E. Interior’s Failure to Separately Analyze the Quantity of OCS Energy Production Consumed by the American Public and the Quantity Consumed Internationally Undermines Congressional Intent.....	34
F. Interior Irrationally Assumed that Deferral of Additional Leasing Will Require a One-to-One Substitution and an Increase in Environmental and Social Costs.....	38
G. Interior’s Failure to Consider the Informational Value of Delay Associated with Uncertain Environmental and Social Costs at the Programmatic Stage Violated OCSLA and Was Arbitrary and Irrational.....	40
1. The Informational Value of Delay Is a Relevant Factor in Rational Economic Analysis, Too Important to Ignore .....	41
2. Uncertainty About Environmental and Social Costs Creates Informational Value of Delay .....	44
3. To Properly Balance the Timing of Leases, and to Fully Consider OCSLA’s Economic, Social, and Environmental Factors, Interior Must Measure the Informational Value of Delay .....	47
4. OCSLA Requires Rational Analysis, Including the Use of Established Methodologies to Make Predictive Determinations.....	48
5. OCSLA Requires Interior to Make Relative Comparisons—Including Between the Relative Values of Delay in Different OCS Areas—at the Programmatic Stage.....	49
6. By Failing to Account for the Environmental and Social Informational Value of Delay, Interior Irrationally Ignored Statutory Factors and Arbitrarily Biased Its Decisions on Lease Timing .....	51

II. THE 2012-2017 PROGRAM VIOLATES NEPA.....	53
A. Standard of Review.....	53
B. Interior’s Failure to Account for the Benefits of Non-Mineral Resources Distorts the Cost-Benefit Analysis, and Skews the Decision Against Selection of the No-Action Alternative .....	54
C. Interior’s NEPA Process Prevented CSE from Providing Meaningful Comments on the Final PEIS and Final EAM.....	57
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED .....	61
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION .....	63
STATUTORY ADDENDUM	
DECLARATIONS	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	11
<i>Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. Eschenbach</i> , 469 F.3d 129 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Alcoa Power Generating Inc. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 643 F.3d 963 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	11, 12
<i>Amber Resources, Co. v. United States</i> , 538 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>Amber Resources, Co. v. United States</i> , 73 Fed. Cl. 738 (Fed. Cl. 2006) .....	32
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	25
* <i>California ex rel. Brown v. Watt</i> (“Watt I”), 668 F.2d 1290 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..	6, 7, 8, 13, 15, 24, 27, 28, 29, 31, 47, 48, 50, 51, 52, 55
<i>California ex rel. Brown v. Watt</i> (“Watt II”), 712 F.2d 584 (D.C. Cir. 1983) ..	31, 49, 52
* <i>Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dept. of the Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	12, 13, 16, 17, 21, 24, 28, 48, 49, 50, 61
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	24
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	24
<i>City of Dania Beach v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 485 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2007)...	17, 21
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	22, 23
<i>Environmental Defense Fund v. EPA</i> , 852 F.2d 1316 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	34
<i>Fund for Animals v. Norton</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	58
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	22
<i>Humane Soc. of the United States v. Hodel</i> , 840 F.2d 45 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	22
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	22
<i>Izaak Walton League of America v. Marsh</i> , 655 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	53
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	16, 17
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Hodel</i> , 839 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>National Committee for the New River v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 373 F.3d 1323 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	58, 60

<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 421 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	57
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Daley</i> , 209 F.3d 747 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	25
* <i>Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Hodel</i> , 865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	6, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 24, 31, 39, 40, 53, 54
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	57
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	25
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972) .....	17
<i>Sierra Club v. Sigler</i> , 695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	56
<i>Sierra Club v. VanAntwerp</i> , 661 F.3d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	57
<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P'ship v. Salazar</i> , 616 F.3d 497 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P'ship v. Salazar</i> , 661 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	53

## Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(iii).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(E) .....	54
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321–4370h.....	2
43 U.S.C. § 1332(3) .....	6, 34
43 U.S.C. § 1337(b)(4).....	8
*43 U.S.C. § 1344 .....	1, 2, 61
*43 U.S.C. § 1344(a) .....	7, 47
*43 U.S.C. § 1344(a)(1).....	2, 7, 29, 35
*43 U.S.C. § 1344(a)(2).....	28, 47, 61
*43 U.S.C. § 1344(a)(2)(B) .....	7, 25, 47, 50
*43 U.S.C. § 1344(a)(2)(C) .....	7, 35
*43 U.S.C. § 1344(a)(2)(D) .....	48, 50
*43 U.S.C. § 1344(a)(2)(G) .....	7, 25, 47, 50
*43 U.S.C. § 1344(a)(2)(H) .....	7, 47, 50
*43 U.S.C. § 1344(a)(3).....	7, 28, 29, 31, 47, 48, 61
43 U.S.C. § 1344(b)(4).....	8
43 U.S.C. § 1344(d)(3).....	8

43 U.S.C. § 1349(c) .....	1
43 U.S.C. § 1354.....	36, 37
43 U.S.C. § 1802(2)(A).....	34
43 U.S.C. §§ 1301–1356a.....	1

## **Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 .....	54, 58
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a).....	9
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(d) .....	54
40 C.F.R. § 1502.23 .....	59

## **Legislative Materials**

H.R. Rep. No. 95-590 (1977).....	2, 4, 5, 17, 35
----------------------------------	-----------------

## **Other Authorities**

Oxford English Dictionary Online (Sept. 2013).....	47, 48
